(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of borrowings and equity.

(c) Price Risks

Price risk is the risks that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in the market traded price.

It arises from the financial assets such as investment in equity instruments such as bond , mutual funds etc. The

Company is exposed to price risk mainly from investments carried at FVOCI whcih are valued using quoted prices in

active markets . A sensitivity analysis demonstrating the impact on change in the market prices of these instruments

from the prices existing as at reporting date is given below:-

( 107 )

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025

(All amount in Rupees Lacs unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Year ended Year ended

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Investments carried at FVOCI valued using quoted prices in active market 93.58   103.07

93.58   103.07

INR -increase by 10% 9.36   10.31

INR -decrease by 10% (9.36)   (10.31)

(d) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge its obligation to the Company. The Company's exposure to the

credit risk is influenced mainly by cash and cash equivalents , trade receivables and financial assets measured at cost.

The Company continously monitors defaults of customers and their counterparties and incorporates this information

into credit risk controls. Credit risk related to cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits is managed by only accepting

highly rated banks and diversifying bank deposits. Other financial assets measured at amortised cost excluding deposits

[…]

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of borrowings and equity.

(c) Price Risks

Price risk is the risks that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in the market traded price.

It arises from the financial assets such as investment in equity instruments such as bond , mutual funds etc. The

Company is exposed to price risk mainly from investments carried at FVOCI whcih are valued using quoted prices in

active markets . A sensitivity analysis demonstrating the impact on change in the market prices of these instruments

from the prices existing as at reporting date is given below:-

( 157 )

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025

(All amount in Rupees Lacs unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Year ended Year ended

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Investments carried at FVOCI valued using quoted prices in active market 163.09  169.48

163.09   169.48

INR -increase by 10% 16.31   16.95

INR -decrease by 10% (16.31)   (16.95)

(d) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge its obligation to the Company. The Company's exposure to the

credit risk is influenced mainly by cash and cash equivalents , trade receivables and financial assets measured at cost.

The Company continously monitors defaults of customers and their counterparties and incorporates this information

into credit risk controls. Credit risk related to cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits is managed by only accepting

highly rated banks and diversifying bank deposits. Other financial assets measured at amortised cost excluding deposits